Myrtle Creek Improvement District

12051 Corporate Boulevard Orlando, FL 32817; 407-723-5900
www.myrtlecreekid.org

The following is the proposed agenda for the upcoming Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle
Creek Improvement District which will be held Tuesday, April 21, 2020 at 5:00 p.m. using telephonic
conferencing due to the COVID-19 Executive Orders 20-52 & 20-69. The proposed agenda for this Board
Meeting is found below.

Please use the following information to join the telephonic conferencing:
Phone: 1-844-621-3956 Participant Code: 796 580 192#
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' MEETING AGENDA

Organizational Matters
¢ Roll Call to Confirm a Quorum
Public Comment Period
Discussion with Commissioner Jim Gray
Discussion regarding Executive Orders 20-52 & 20-69
Consideration of the Minutes of the February 18, 2020 Board of Supervisors’ Meeting
Consideration of Appointment to Board Vacancy for Seat 1
Consideration of Resolution 2020-08, General Election
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Business Matters
o Appointment of Auditor Selection Committee
Consideration of Appointment to Construction Committee
Discussion Regarding Lake Nona Blvd Landscape and Irrigation Damages
Review of FY 2021 Operations & Maintenance Budget
Ratification of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in February 2020 in an amount
totaling $143,071.98 and Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in March 2020 in an
amount totaling $86,667.64
Recommendation of Work Authorization/Proposed Services (if applicable)
Review of District’s Financial Position and Budget to Actual YTD
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Other Business

A. Staff Reports
1. District Counsel
2. District Manager
3. District Engineer
4. Construction Supervisor
B. Supervisor Requests
1. Guiding Principles Discussion

Adjournment
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MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS HELD DURING PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY
DUE TO COVID-19

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the Myrtle Creek Improvement
District (“ District™) will hold a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors and Audit Committee
meeting on April 21, 2020, at 5:00 p.m., to be conducted by means of communications media
technology, pursuant to Executive Orders 20-52 and 20-69 issued by Governor DeSantis on
March 9, 2020, and March 20, 2020, respectively, and pursuant to Section 120.54(5)(b)2., Florida
Statutes. The Audit Committee meeting will take place immediately following the adjournment of
the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors. The Audit Committee will review, discuss and
establish the minimum qualifications and evaluation criteria that the District will use to solicit audit
services. The Board of Supervisors meeting is being held for the necessary public purpose of
reviewing the Fiscal Year 2021 Operations & Maintenance Budget and at such time the Board is
so authorized and may consider any business that may properly come before it.

While it is necessary to hold the above referenced meeting of the District's Board of Supervisors
utilizing communications media technology due to the current COVID-19 public health
emergency, the District fully encourages public participation in a safe and efficient manner.
Toward that end, anyone wishing to listen and participate in the meeting can do so telephonically
at 1-844-621-3956; Access Code: 796 580 192. Additionally, participants are encouraged to
submit questions and comments to the District Manager in advance at (407) 723-5900 to facilitate
the Board’s consideration of such questions and comments during the meeting.

A copy of the agenda may be obtained at the offices of the District Manager, c/o PFM Group
Consulting, LLC, 12051 Corporate Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32817, Phone: (407) 723-5900
(“District Manager’s Office”) during normal business hours or from the District's website at
https://www.myrtlecreekid.org/.

The meetings are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of
Florida law for community development districts. The meetings may be continued to a date, time,
and place to be specified on the record at such meeting. There may be occasions when Board
Supervisors or District Staff may participate by speaker telephone.

Any person requiring special accommodations at these meetings because of a disability or
physical impairment should contact the District Manager’'s Office at least forty-eight (48) hours
prior to the meeting. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay
Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting
the District Manager’s Office.

Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter
considered at these meetings is advised that person will need a record of proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be based.

Jennifer Walden
District Manager
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MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Minutes of the February 18, 2020
Board of Supervisors’ Meeting



MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' MEETING MINUTES

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Board of Supervisors’ Meeting for the Myrtle Creek Improvement District was called to order on
Tuesday, February 18, 2020, at 5:00 p.m. at 6900 Tavistock Lakes Blvd., Suite 200, Orlando, FL 32827.

Board Members listed below constituted a quorum.

Bob da Silva Vice-Chair

Kam Shenai Assistant Secretary
John Lynaugh Assistant Secretary
Kyle Scholl Assistant Secretary

Also present were:

Jennifer Walden PFM Group Consulting, LLC

Lynne Mullins PFM Group Consulting, LLC

Tucker Mackie Hopping Green & Sams

Larry Kaufmann Construction Supervisor & Construction Committee member

Scott Thacker District Landscape Supervisor & Construction Committee Member
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period

Ms. Walden asked if there were any members of the public present who would like to speak. She noted
that there was no one from the public in attendance at this time.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes
of the January 21, 2020 Board
of Supervisors’ Meeting

The Board reviewed the minutes from the January 21, 2020, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting.

On Motion by Mr. Scholl, second by Mr. da Silva, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors of the Myrtle
Creek Improvement District approved the Minutes of the January 21, 2020, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Mr. Macre’s
Resignation Letter & Naming a
Replacement Supervisor for
Seat 1




Ms. Walden noted Mr. Macre is no longer living in the District and has resigned from Seat 1. She requested
a motion from the Board to accept his resignation.

On Motion by Mr. da Silva, second by Mr. Shenai, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors of the Myrtle
Creek Improvement District accepted Mr. Macre’s Resignation Letter.

Ms. Walden called for nominations for Seat 1. She reminded the Board that the District still has the two
resumes from the last time the District evaluated candidates to fill a vacancy. Mr. da Silva asked Ms. Walden
if she could ask Village Walk to put out an email blast to give residents a chance to apply for the vacant
seat. Mr. Lynaugh stated he will work with Ms. Walden to get the information out to the residents with the
due date of March 9, 2020.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution
2020-06, Election of Officers

Ms. Walden noted the current list of officers is as follows: Mr. Macre as Chair, Mr. da Silva as Vice- Chair,
Ms. Walden as Secretary, Mr. Scholl, Mr. Shenai, Mr. Lynaugh, and Ms. Mullins as Assistant Secretaries,
Ms. Lane as Treasurer, Ms. Glasgow as Assistant Treasurer.

Ms. Walden noted that the Board is free to make changes as they see fit but recommended that employees
of PFM stay in their current positions to handle things on the back end. The Board discussed the list of
officers.

On Motion by Mr. Scholl, second by Mr. Lynaugh, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors of the Myrtle
Creek Improvement District approved Resolution 2020-06, Election of Officers, as follows: Mr. Bob da Silva
as Chair, Mr. Kam Shenai as Vice-Chair, Ms. Jennifer Walden as Secretary, Mr. Kyle Scholl, Mr. John
Lynaugh, and Ms. Lynne Mullins as Assistant Secretaries, Ms. Amanda Lane as Treasurer, Ms. Jennifer
Glasgow as Assistant Treasurer.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public  Hearing on the
Amended and Restated Rules
of Procedure
a) Public Comments and

Testimony

b) Board Comments

¢) Consideration of
Resolution 2020-07,

Adopting the Amended
and Restated Rules of
Procedure




Ms. Walden noted the public hearing was properly noticed. She requested a motion to open the public
hearing.

On Motion by Mr. Scholl, second by Mr. da Silva, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle
Creek Improvement District opened the Public Hearing.

Ms. Walden noted for the record that there were no members of the public present. She requested a motion
to close the public hearing.

On Motion by Mr. Scholl, second by Mr. da Silva, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle
Creek Improvement District closed the Public Hearing.

Ms. Walden noted Resolution 2020-07 includes the Amended and Restated Rules of Procedure
recommended to the Board at the last meeting.

Ms. Mackie added that included behind Resolution 2020-07 are the clean versions of the Amended and
Restated Rules of Procedure that the Board saw in redlined format at the previous meeting along with a
memorandum summarizing the changes, including an update regarding legislative changes over the past
four years and efficiencies that were created with changed verbiage.

On Motion by Ms. Da Silva, second by Mr. Shenai, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle
Creek Improvement District approved Resolution 2020-07, Adopting the Amended and Restated Rules of
Procedure.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation and
Maintenance Expenditures
paid in January 2020, in an
amount totaling $93,345.03

Board Members reviewed the Operation & Maintenance expenditures paid in January 2020 in an amount
totaling $93,345.03. Ms. Walden noted that these have been approved and paid and just need to be ratified
by the Board.

On Motion by Mr. Scholl, second by Mr. Shenai, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors of the Myrtle
Creek Improvement District ratified Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in January 2020 in an
amount totaling $93,345.03.
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EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Recommended Work
Authorization/Proposed

Services

Mr. Kaufmann stated there are none for this District.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of District’s Financial
Position and Budget to Actual
YTD

The Board reviewed the District financials through January 31, 2020. Ms. Walden noted that the District
has had expenses totaling $202,000.00 vs. a budget of $334,000.00. The overall adopted budget is just
over $1,000,000.00. The District is currently running under budget. No action is required by the Board.

Mr. Shenai had various questions about the District finances. His questions were answered by District staff.
Mr. Thacker will check on the landscape line item in question.

Mr. Shenai asked questions about the budget and assessments as well as when the Enclave lots were
platted. Ms. Walden will check to see when the lots were platted. Mr. Shenai asked about the impact of
KPMG and if it will be platted. Ms. Walden noted that it depends on when the CO is done. A discussion
took place. Mr. Shenai asked if Ms. Lane can provide a five month projection for the next meeting. Ms.
Walden stated that the plan with the budget is over the next two months the District will have Construction
Committee Meetings and District staff will work on putting together the budget and bring it to the Board at
the April meeting for review. Then at the May meeting, District staff will bring it back with all the necessary
changes for the Board to adopt the proposed budget. Then a public hearing will probably be set for August
in which to approve the final budget. Mr. Scholl recommended the Board come up with solutions prior to
the residents looking at the budget in August.

Mr. Scholl asked about the vacant seat on the Board and if the Board should invite a representative from
KPMG and asked if they have to be a residential homeowner to serve on the Board. Ms. Mackie responded
that the new Board Member must be a registered voter living within the boundaries of the District. If there
is a representative of KPMG who also meets those qualifications, it would be great to have them on the
Board. Mr. Scholl noted his neighbor is an employee of USTA. A discussion took place about having a
resident Board Member who is an employee of KPMG or USTA.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

District Counsel — No Report

District Manager — Ms. Walden noted that the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, March
17, 2020.

District Engineer — No Report

Construction Supervisor — No Report
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Irrigation Specialist — No Report

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests,
Audience Comments
& Adjournment

Mr. da Silva asked if the District should exclude Jr. Davis Construction from doing future work in the District
as they caused the collapse on the road and affected residents of Village Walk as well as KPMG and the
District. A discussion took place about who would be the alternative. Ms. Mackie will look into the District's
ability to remove them from the pre-qualified Contractor list and will provide the list for the next meeting.
She added that the District could go out for a request for proposal if there a technical inability to exclude
them from an Invitations to Bid to Previously Prequalified Contractors.. Mr. Lynaugh noted that, by next
month’s meeting, the District will know how it will be settled.

Mr. Shenai discussed the documents he prepared. He noted residents are looking for transparency and
asking how the Board operates, how the budget is created, and where they spend the money. Mr. Scholl
asked District Counsel to consider the official legal mandate and bring it back to the Board. Ms. Mackie
noted she can provide some comments on the document and how it can be incorporated through the
website.

There was no other business to discuss. Ms. Walden requested a motion to adjourn.

On Motion by Mr. da Silva second by Mr. Scholl, with all in favor, the February 18, 2020 Meeting of the
Board of Supervisors of the Myrtle Creek Improvement District was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair




MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Appointment to Board Vacancy for Seat 1
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MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Resolution 2020-08,
General Election



RESOLUTION 2020-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
THE MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
IMPLEMENTING  SECTION 190.006(3), FLORIDA
STATUTES, AND REQUESTING THAT THE ORANGE
COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS BEGIN
CONDUCTING THE DISTRICT’S GENERAL ELECTIONS;
PROVIDING FOR COMPENSATION; SETTING FORTH
THE TERMS OF OFFICE; AUTHORIZING NOTICE OF
THE QUALIFYING PERIOD; AND PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Myrtle Creek Improvement District (“District”) is a local unit of special-
purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated
entirely within unincorporated Orange County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) seeks to implement
Section 190.006(3), Florida Statutes, and to instruct the Orange County Supervisor of Elections
(“Supervisor™) to conduct the District’s elections by the qualified electors of the District at the
general election (“General Election™).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT:

1. GENERAL ELECTION SEATS. Seat 1, currently held by , and
Seat 2, currently held by Kam Shenai are scheduled for the General Election in November 2020
The District Manager is hereby authorized to notify the Supervisor of Elections as to what seats
are subject to General Election for the current election year.

2. QUALIFICATION PROCESS. For each General Election, all candidates shall
qualify for individual seats in accordance with Section 99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be
a qualified elector of the District. A qualified elector is any person at least 18 years of age who is
a citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who
is registered to vote with the Orange County Supervisor of Elections. Campaigns shall be
conducted in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

3. COMPENSATION. Members of the Board receive $200 per meeting for their
attendance and no Board member shall receive more than $4,800 per year.

4. TERM OF OFFICE. The term of office for the individuals to be elected to the
Board in the General Election is four years. The newly elected Board members shall assume office
on the second Tuesday following the election.



5. REQUEST TO SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS. The District hereby requests
the Supervisor to conduct the District’s General Election. The District understands that it will be
responsible to pay for its proportionate share of the General Election cost and agrees to pay same
within a reasonable time after receipt of an invoice from the Supervisor.

6. PUBLICATION. The District Manager is directed to publish a notice of the

qualifying period for each General Election, in a form substantially similar to Exhibit A attached
hereto.

7. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more
provisions of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions
of this Resolution, or any part thereof.

8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 21st day of April, 2020.

MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT

CHAIRPERSON/VICE CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

SECRETARY/ASSISTANT SECRETARY



EXHIBIT A

NOTICE OF QUALIFYING PERIOD FOR CANDIDATES
FOR THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given that the qualifying period for candidates for the office of Supervisor
of the Myrtle Creek Improvement District will commence at noon on , and close
at noon on . Candidates must qualify for the office of Supervisor with the
Orange County Supervisor of Elections located at 119 W. Kaley Street, Orlando, Florida 32806;
Ph. (407) 836-2070. All candidates shall qualify for individual seats in accordance with Section
99.061, Florida Statutes, and must also be a “qualified elector” of the District, as defined in Section
190.003, Florida Statutes. A “qualified elector” is any person at least 18 years of age who is a
citizen of the United States, a legal resident of the State of Florida and of the District, and who is
registered to vote with the Orange County Supervisor of Elections. Campaigns shall be conducted
in accordance with Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

The Myrtle Creek Improvement District has three seats up for election, specifically seats 1
and 2. Each seat carries a four-year term of office. Elections are nonpartisan and will be held at
the same time as the general election on , and in the manner prescribed
by law for general elections.

For additional information, please contact the Orange County Supervisor of Elections.

Run date:



MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

FY 2021 Operations & Maintenance Budget



Myrtle Creek Improvement District
FY 2021 Proposed O&M Budget

Actual Through Anticipated Apr. Anticipated FY FY 2020 Adopted FY 2021
03/31/2020 - Sep. 2020 Totals Budget Proposed Budget
Revenues
On-Roll Assessments $ 882,191.51 $ 64,523.19 $ 946,714.70 $ 946,714.70 $ 775,428.90
Developer Contributions 44,191.36 43,193.56 87,384.92 47,956.00 52,496.00
Net Revenues $  926,382.87 $ 107,716.75 $ 1,034,099.62 $ 994,670.70 $ 827,924.90
General & Administrative Expenses
Legislative
Supervisor Fees $ 4,600.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 10,600.00 $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00
Financial & Administrative
Public Officials' Liability Insurance 3,331.00 - 3,331.00 3,575.00 4,000.00
Trustee Services 7,764.47 - 7,764.47 10,000.00 10,000.00
Management 19,999.98 20,000.02 40,000.00 40,000.00 45,000.00
District Engineering 3,431.50 3,431.50 6,863.00 7,500.00 10,000.00
Dissemination Agent - 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
Property Appraiser 1,443.00 - 1,443.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
District Counsel 5,884.22 5,884.22 11,768.44 25,000.00 25,000.00
Assessment Administration 7,500.00 - 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
Reamortization Schedules - 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00
Audit - 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 6,500.00
Arbitrage Calculation - 900.00 900.00 900.00 900.00
Travel and Per Diem 61.24 61.24 122.48 200.00 300.00
Telephone - 250.00 250.00 500.00 50.00
Postage & Shipping 41.97 41.97 83.94 1,000.00 1,000.00
Copies - 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
Legal Advertising 1,892.51 1,892.51 3,785.02 6,000.00 6,500.00
Miscellaneous - 2,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Property Taxes 123.22 - 123.22 150.00 150.00
Web Site Maintenance 105.00 2,595.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 2,700.00
Holiday Decorations 716.00 - 716.00 1,250.00 1,250.00
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 175.00 - 175.00 175.00 175.00
Total General & Administrative Expenses $ 57,069.11 $ 55,806.46 $ 112,875.57 $ 138,700.00 $ 149,275.00
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Field Operations
Electric Utility Services
Electric
Entry Lighting
Water-Sewer Combination Services
Water Reclaimed
Stormwater Control
Aquatic Contract
Lake/Pond Repair Reserve
Other Physical Environment
General Liability Insurance
Property & Casualty Insurance
Auto Insurance
Irrigation Repairs
District Irrigation Repairs
Wellspring Irrigation Repairs
Landscaping Maintenance & Material
District Landscaping
Gateway Road Landscaping
Wellspring Landscaping
Other Landscape Maintenance
Tree Trimming
Flower & Plant Replacement
District Flower & Plant Replacement
Wellspring Flower & Plant Replacement
Contingency
Pest Control
Hurricane Cleanup
Wellspring Blvd./Performance Drive Expenses
WSPD - Lighting
WSPD - Miscellaneous
WSPD - Water Reclaimed

Myrtle Creek Improvement District
FY 2021 Proposed O&M Budget

Actual Through Anticipated Apr. Anticipated FY FY 2020 Adopted FY 2021

03/31/2020 - Sep. 2020 Totals Budget Proposed Budget
$ 452.55 $ 452.55 $ 905.10 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00
134.76 134.76 269.52 500.00 500.00
6,450.45 6,450.45 12,900.90 25,000.00 25,000.00
1,950.00 1,950.00 3,900.00 5,160.00 4,000.00
- 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
3,816.00 - 3,816.00 4,250.00 4,500.00
- - - 1,500.00 1,700.00
- - - 750.00 500.00
35,257.78 35,257.78 70,515.56 30,000.00 30,000.00
6,415.96 6,415.96 12,831.92 5,000.00 5,000.00
102,825.00 135,321.00 238,146.00 238,146.00 205,650.00
197.45 276.43 473.88 473.88 473.88
19,670.30 18,285.70 37,956.00 37,956.00 32,496.00

1,023.50 62,791.10 63,814.60 63,814.60 -
3,870.00 36,130.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
6,690.00 74,630.03 81,320.03 110,000.00 50,000.00
13,491.90 13,491.90 26,983.80 - 10,000.00
- 7,190.00 7,190.00 10,000.00 20,000.00
1,405.00 1,405.00 2,810.00 - 2,810.00
- 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 50,000.00
- 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
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Interchange Maintenance Expenses
IME - Aquatics Maintenance
IME - Irrigation Repairs
IME - Landscaping
IME - Lighting
IME - Miscellaneous
IME - Water Reclaimed
New Operational Field Expenses
Trail Repair
Crosswalk Improvements
Road & Street Facilities
Entry and Wall Maintenance
Streetlights
Parks & Recreation
Personnel Leasing Agreement
Reserves
Infrastructure Capital Reserve
Interchange Maintenance Reserve

Total Field Operations Expenses

Total Expenses

Income (Loss) from Operations

Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income

Total Other Income (Expense)

Net Income (Loss)

Myrtle Creek Improvement District
FY 2021 Proposed O&M Budget

Actual Through Anticipated Apr. Anticipated FY FY 2020 Adopted FY 2021

03/31/2020 - Sep. 2020 Totals Budget Proposed Budget
1,578.18 1,760.82 3,339.00 3,339.00 3,339.00
2,434.30 7,015.70 9,450.00 9,450.00 9,450.00
40,750.68 40,750.68 81,501.36 76,358.52 76,358.52
13,472.96 13,472.96 26,945.92 19,384.61 1,575.00
3,444.53 3,444.53 6,889.06 1,453.73 1,575.00
182.58 2,725.11 2,907.69 2,907.69 2,362.50
66,980.00 - 66,980.00 50,000.00 15,000.00

- 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
3,373.43 6,626.57 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
5,369.82 9,630.18 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
10,000.02 9,999.98 20,000.00 20,000.00 36,000.00
- 10,166.67 10,166.67 10,166.67 20,000.00
- 2,360.00 2,360.00 2,360.00 2,360.00
$ 351,237.15 $ 578,135.86 $ 929,373.01 $ 863,970.70 $ 686,649.90
$  408,306.26 $ 633,942.32 $ 1,042,248.58 $ 1,002,670.70 $ 835,924.90

$ 518,076.61 $ (526,225.57) $ (8,148.96) $ (8,000.00) $ (8,000.00)
$ 4,074.48 $ 4,074.48 $ 8,148.96 $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00

4,074.48 $ 4,074.48 $ 8,148.96 $ 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00
$ 522,151.09 $ (522,151.09) $ - $ - $ -

* To keep budget at the same level as last year, Board to consider $166,745.80 for the following:

~ additional amount in the contingency line item
~ additional amount in the reserves line items

~ additional items they would like to see included in the budget for new projects
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District
FY 2021 Proposed Debt Service Budget
Series 2016A Special Assessment Bonds

FY 2021
Proposed
Budget
REVENUES:
Special Assessments Series 2016A $ 1,600,500.00
TOTAL REVENUES $ 1,600,500.00
EXPENDITURES:
Series 2016A - Interest 11/01/2020 288,500.00
Series 2016A - Principal 05/01/2021 750,000.00
Series 2016A - Interest 05/01/2021 288,500.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,327,000.00
EXCESS REVENUES $ 273,500.00
Series 2016A - Interest 11/01/2021 $ 273,500.00
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MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in
February 2020 in an amount totaling $143,071.98
(provided under separate cover)
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MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in
March 2020 in an amount totaling $86,667.64
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MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

DISTRICT OFFICE e 12051 CORPORATE BLVD e ORLANDO, FL 32817
PHONE: (407) 723-5900 @ FAX: (407) 723-5901

Operation and M aintenance Expenditures
For Board Approval

Attached please find the check register listing Operations and Maintenance expenditures
paid from March 1, 2020 through March 31, 2020. This does not include expenditures
previously approved by the Board.

The total items being presented: $86,667.64

Approval of Expenditures:

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Assistant Secretary


https://86,667.64

4/14/20 Myrtle Creek Improvement District Page: 1

1:16:07 PM \

AP Check Register (Current by Bank)
Check Dates: 3/1/2020 to 3/31/2020

Check No. Date Status* Vendor ID Payee Name Amount
BANK ID: SUN - CITY NATIONAL BANK 001-101-0000-00-01
3690 03/11/20 P CEPRA Cepra Landscape $5,134.20
3691 03/11/20 P DONMC Donald W. Mclntosh Associates $883.00
3692 03/11/20 P DMI Driveway Maintenance Inc. $65,600.00
3693 03/11/20 P LCPC Lake Country Pest Control, Inc $197.50
3694 03/11/20 P ONSIGH Onsight, Inc. $12,402.75
3695 03/11/20 P ORLSEN Orlando Sentinel $181.25
3696 03/11/20 P PFMGC PFM Group Consulting $23.14
BANK SUN REGISTER TOTAL: $84,421.84
GRAND TOTAL : $84,421.84

Myrtle Creek Improvement District

FY 2020
Cash Reconciliation

84,421.84 Checks 3690-3696 cut

2,245.80 PA 435 - OUC paid online

86,667.64 || Total cash spent

* Check Status Types: "P" - Printed ; "M" - Manual ; "V" - Void ( Void Date ); "A" - Application; "E" - EFT
** Denotes broken check sequence.


mullinsl
Stamp


MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Payment Authorization #433

2/28/2020
Item Payee Invoice General
No. Number Fund
1 Cepra Landscape
Controller 7 Repairs 14508 $ 336.00
2 Donald W Mcintosh Associates
Engineering Services Through 01/31/2020 37560 $ 883.00
3 Driveway Maintenance
Asphalt Root Damage Patching 020-0173 $ 65,600.00
4 Orlando Sentinel
Legal Advertising (Ad: 6581815) 0SC16667106 $ 18125
5 PFM Group Consulting
108433 $ 7.09

Billable Expenses
January Reimbursables

OE-EXP-00684 $ 16.056

ary/Assistant Secretary

TOTAL $ 67,023.39

Chairperson

RECEIVED MAR 02 2020


https://67,023.39
https://65,600.00

MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Payment Authorization #435

3/13/2020
Item Payee Invoice General
No. Number Fund
1 Boggy Creek Improvement District
February 2020: ICM Expenses ICM2020-05 $ 9,082.56
2 Cepra Landscape :
Controller 1 Lateral Break Repair 13338 $ 420.00
Mainline Repair 15027 $ 7,586.00
3 Fire Ant Control
Fire Ant Control 10368 $ 1,405.00
4 Hopping Green & Sams
General Counsel Through 01/31/2020 113257 $ 1,378.13
5 ouc
Acct: 4782400001 ; Service 02/03/2020 - 03/02/2020 -- $ 2,245.80
6 PFM Group Consulting
DM Fee: March 2020 DM-03-2020-0042 $ 3,333.33
7 Tavistock Development Management
March Irrigation Specialists Services M2020.03 $ 1,666.67
TOTAL $27,117.49

V. UMD

Sec(JtaryfAssistant Secretary Chairperson

/
M ’Lw\v RECEIVED MAR 14 2020




MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Funding Request #050

1/31/2020
Item Payee Invoice General
No. Number Fund
1 Cepra Landscape
Wellspring Controller A Repairs 13941 $ 703.40
2 Lake Country Pest Control
Wellspring Tree Injections MC-102-2 $ 197.50
3 Onsight
Wellspring Street Sign Change Out 001-18-236335-1 $12,402.75
TOTAL $ 13,303.65

Myrtle Creek Improvement District
c/o PFM Group Consulting

12051 Corporate Boulevard
Orlando, FL 32817

(407) 723-5900


https://13,303.65
https://12,402.75

MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Funding Request #051

2/7/2020
Item Payee Invoice General
No. Number Fund
1 Cepra Landscape
Wellspring Island Enhancement 14175 $ 3,224.80
TOTAL $ 3,224.80

Myrtle Creek Improvement District
c/o PFM Group Consulting

12051 Corporate Boulevard
Orlando, FL 32817

(407) 723-5900


https://3,224.80
https://3,224.80

MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Funding Request #052

2/21/2020
Item Payee Invoice General
No. Number Fund
1 Cepra Landscape
Wellspring October Landscaping 12093 $ 2,708.00
Wellspring November Landscaping 12547 $ 2,708.00
Wellspring December Landscaping 13084 $ 2,708.00
Wellspring January Landscaping 13611 $ 2,708.00
Wellspring February Landscaping 14247 $ 2,708.00
Wellspring Controllers A & B Repairs 13867 $ 120.00
Wellspring Controller B Repairs 14357 $ 750.00
TOTAL $ 14,410.00

Myrtle Creek Improvement District
c/o PFM Group Consulting

12051 Corporate Boulevard
Orlando, FL 32817

(407) 723-5900


https://14,410.00
https://2,708.00
https://2,708.00
https://2,708.00
https://2,708.00
https://2,708.00

MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Work Authorization/Proposed Services
(if applicable)



MYRTLE CREEK
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

District’s Financial Position and
Budget to Actual YTD



Revenues

Myrtle Creek Improvement District
Statement of Activities
As of 3/31/2020

Capital Projects General Long-

On-Roll Assessments

Developer Contributions

Inter-Fund Transfers In
On-Roll Assessments
Other Assessments

Inter-Fund Group Transfers In

Developer Contribi

utions

Inter-Fund Transfers In

Total Revenues

Expenses

Supervisor Fees

Public Officials' Liability Insurance

Trustee Services
Management
Engineering

Property Appraiser

District Counsel

Assessment Administration

Travel and Per Diem

Postage & Shipping

Legal Advertising
Property Taxes

Web Site Maintenance

Holiday Decorations

Dues, Licenses, and Fees

Electric

Entry Lighting
Water Reclaimed
Aquatic Contract

General Liability Insurance

Irrigation
Landscaping Main

tenance & Material

Landscape Improvements

Tree Trimming
Flower & Plant Re
Contingency

placement

IME - Aquatics Maintenance

IME - Irrigation

IME - Landscaping

IME - Lighting

IME - Miscellaneous
IME - Water Reclaimed

Equipment Repair

& Maintenance

Entry and Wall Maintenance

Streetlights

Personnel Leasing Agreement
Principal Payments

Interest Payments
Legal Advertising
Contingency

Total Expenses

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses)

Interest Income
Interest Income
Interest Income

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses)

Change In Net Assets

Net Assets At Beginning Of Year

Net Assets At End Of Year

General Fund Debt Service Fund Term Debt Total
$882,191.51 $882,191.51
44,191.36 44,191.36
585.90 585.90
$1,249,469.05 1,249,469.05
19,671.84 19,671.84
(1,946.31) (1,946.31)
$12,786.29 12,786.29
1,360.41 1,360.41
$926,968.77 $1,267,194.58 $14,146.70 $0.00 $2,208,310.05
$4,600.00 $4,600.00
3,331.00 3,331.00
7,764.47 7,764.47
19,999.98 19,999.98
3,431.50 3,431.50
1,443.00 1,443.00
5,884.22 5,884.22
7,500.00 7,500.00
61.24 61.24
41.97 41.97
1,892.51 1,892.51
123.22 123.22
105.00 105.00
716.00 716.00
175.00 175.00
452.55 452.55
134.76 134.76
6,450.45 6,450.45
1,950.00 1,950.00
3,816.00 3,816.00
41,673.74 41,673.74
122,692.75 122,692.75
1,023.50 1,023.50
3,870.00 3,870.00
20,181.90 20,181.90
1,405.00 1,405.00
1,578.18 1,578.18
2,434.30 2,434.30
40,750.68 40,750.68
13,472.96 13,472.96
3,444.53 3,444.53
182.58 182.58
66,980.00 66,980.00
3,373.43 3,373.43
5,369.82 5,369.82
10,000.02 10,000.02
$20,000.00 20,000.00
303,550.00 303,550.00
$383.54 383.54
12,402.75 12,402.75
$408,306.26 $323,550.00 $12,786.29 $0.00 $744,642.55
$4,074.48 $4,074.48
$6,748.37 6,748.37
$2,123.01 2,123.01
$4,074.48 $6,748.37 $2,123.01 $0.00 $12,945.86
$522,736.99 $950,392.95 $3,483.42 $0.00 $1,476,613.36
$271,535.04 $1,220,074.50 $398,092.04 $0.00 $1,889,701.58
$794,272.03 $2,170,467.45 $401,575.46 $0.00 $3,366,314.94

Page 1 of 1



Myrtle Creek Improvement District
Statement of Financial Position
As of 3/31/2020

Capital Projects General Long-

General Fund Debt Service Fund Term Debt Total
Assets
Current Assets
General Checking Account $783,234.44 $783,234.44
Money Market Account 68,704.92 68,704.92
State Board of Administration 3,981.30 3,981.30
Accounts Receivable - Due from Developer 636.80 636.80
Assessments Receivable 64,523.19 64,523.19
Deposits 4,300.00 4,300.00
General Reserve 155,800.24 155,800.24
Assessments Receivable $88,463.62 88,463.62
Due From Other Funds 152,535.91 152,535.91
Debt Service Reserve 334,851.37 334,851.37
Revenue 1,663,046.35 1,663,046.35
Prepayment 20,033.82 20,033.82
Acquisition/Construction $401,690.46 401,690.46
Total Current Assets $1,081,180.89 $2,258,931.07 $401,690.46 $0.00 $3,741,802.42
Investments
Amount Available in Debt Service Funds $2,017,931.54 $2,017,931.54
Amount To Be Provided 15,977,068.46 15,977,068.46
Total Investments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,995,000.00 $17,995,000.00
Total Assets $1,081,180.89 $2,258,931.07 $401,690.46 $17,995,000.00 $21,736,802.42
Liabilities and Net Assets
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable $205,601.88 $205,601.88
Due To Other Governmental Units 16,146.99 16,146.99
Deferred Revenue 65,159.99 65,159.99
Deferred Revenue $88,463.62 88,463.62
Accounts Payable $115.00 115.00
Total Current Liabilities $286,908.86 $88,463.62 $115.00 $0.00 $375,487.48
Long Term Liabilities
Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term $17,995,000.00 $17,995,000.00
Total Long Term Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,995,000.00 $17,995,000.00
Total Liabilities $286,908.86 $88,463.62 $115.00 $17,995,000.00 $18,370,487.48
Net Assets
Net Assets, Unrestricted $1,283,393.58 $1,283,393.58
Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 585.90 585.90
Net Assets - General Government (1,011,858.54) (1,011,858.54)
Current Year Net Assets - General Government 522,151.09 522,151.09
Net Assets, Unrestricted $1,220,074.50 1,220,074.50
Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 950,392.95 950,392.95
Net Assets, Unrestricted ($417,951.06) (417,951.06)
Net Assets, Unrestricted 816,043.10 816,043.10
Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 3,483.42 3,483.42
Total Net Assets $794,272.03 $2,170,467.45 $401,575.46 $0.00 $3,366,314.94
Total Liabilities and Net Assets $1,081,180.89 $2,258,931.07 $401,690.46 $17,995,000.00 $21,736,802.42

Page 1 of 1
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Revenues

On-Roll Assessments
Developer Contributions

Net Revenues

General & Administrative Expenses

Legislative
Supervisor Fees
Financial & Administrative

Public Officials' Liability Insurance

Trustee Services
Management
Engineering
District Engineering
Wellspring Engineering
Dissemination Agent
Property Appraiser
District Counsel
Assessment Administration
Reamortization Schedules
Audit
Arbitrage Calculation
Travel and Per Diem
Telephone
Postage & Shipping
Copies
Legal Advertising
Miscellaneous
Property Taxes
Web Site Maintenance
Holiday Decorations
Dues, Licenses, and Fees

Total General & Administrative Expenses

Myrtle Creek Improvement District

Budget to Actual

For the Month Ending 03/31/2020

) FY 2020
Actual Budget Variance Adopted Budget
$ 882,191.51 $ 473,357.35 $ 408,834.16 $  946,714.70
44,191.36 23,978.00 20,213.36 47,956.00
$ 926,382.87 $ 497,335.35 $ 429,047.52 $  994,670.70
$ 4,600.00 $ 6,000.00 $ (1,400.00) $ 12,000.00
3,331.00 1,787.50 1,543.50 3,575.00
7,764.47 5,000.00 2,764.47 10,000.00
19,999.98 20,000.00 (0.02) 40,000.00
3,431.50 3,750.00 (318.50) 7,500.00
- 3,500.00 (3,500.00) 7,000.00
1,443.00 1,000.00 443.00 2,000.00
5,884.22 12,500.00 (6,615.78) 25,000.00
7,500.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 7,500.00
- 125.00 (125.00) 250.00
- 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 4,000.00
- 450.00 (450.00) 900.00
61.24 100.00 (38.76) 200.00
- 250.00 (250.00) 500.00
41.97 500.00 (458.03) 1,000.00
- 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 2,000.00
1,892.51 3,000.00 (1,107.49) 6,000.00
- 2,499.99 (2,499.99) 5,000.00
123.22 75.00 48.22 150.00
105.00 1,350.00 (1,245.00) 2,700.00
716.00 625.00 91.00 1,250.00
175.00 87.50 87.50 175.00
$ 57,069.11 $ 69,349.99 $ (12,280.88) $ 138,700.00

Page 1 of 3




Myrtle Creek Improvement District
Budget to Actual
For the Month Ending 03/31/2020

Actual Budget Variance AdoE:(esoB?Sdget
Field Operations
Electric Utility Services
Electric $ 452.55 $ 500.00 $ (47.45) $ 1,000.00
Entry Lighting 134.76 250.00 (115.24) 500.00
Water-Sewer Combination Services
Water Reclaimed 6,450.45 12,500.00 (6,049.55) 25,000.00
Stormwater Control
Aquatic Contract 1,950.00 2,580.00 (630.00) 5,160.00
Lake/Pond Repair Reserve - 2,500.00 (2,500.00) 5,000.00
Other Physical Environment
General Liability Insurance 3,816.00 2,125.00 1,691.00 4,250.00
Property & Casualty Insurance - 750.00 (750.00) 1,500.00
Auto Insurance - 375.00 (375.00) 750.00
Irrigation Repairs
District Irrigation Repairs 35,257.78 15,000.00 20,257.78 30,000.00
Wellspring Irrigation Repairs 6,415.96 2,500.00 3,915.96 5,000.00
Landscaping Maintenance & Material
District Landscaping 102,825.00 119,073.00 (16,248.00) 238,146.00
Gateway Road Landscaping 197.45 236.94 (39.49) 473.88
Wellspring Landscaping 19,670.30 18,978.00 692.30 37,956.00
Other Landscape Maintenance 1,023.50 31,907.30 (30,883.80) 63,814.60
Tree Trimming 3,870.00 20,000.00 (16,130.00) 40,000.00
Flower & Plant Replacement
District Flower & Plant Replacement 6,690.00 55,000.00 (48,310.00) 110,000.00
Wellspring Flower & Plant Replacement 13,491.90 - 13,491.90 -
Contingency 1,405.00 5,000.00 (3,595.00) 10,000.00
Hurricane Cleanup - 15,000.00 (15,000.00) 30,000.00

Wellspring Blvd./Performance Drive Expenses

WSPD - Lighting - - - N
WSPD - Miscellaneous - 2,500.00 (2,500.00) 5,000.00
WSPD - Water Reclaimed - - - -

Page 2 of 3



Myrtle Creek Improvement District

Budget to Actual

For the Month Ending 03/31/2020

) FY 2020
Actual Budget Variance Adopted Budget
Interchange Maintenance Expenses
IME - Aguatics Maintenance 1,578.18 1,669.50 (91.32) 3,339.00
IME - Irrigation Repairs 2,434.30 4,725.00 (2,290.70) 9,450.00
IME - Landscaping 40,750.68 38,179.26 2,571.42 76,358.52
IME - Lighting 13,472.96 9,692.31 3,780.65 19,384.61
IME - Miscellaneous 3,444.53 726.86 2,717.67 1,453.73
IME - Water Reclaimed 182.58 1,453.85 (1,271.27) 2,907.69
New Operational Field Expenses
Trail Repair 66,980.00 25,000.00 41,980.00 50,000.00
Crosswalk Improvements - 15,000.00 (15,000.00) 30,000.00
Road & Street Facilities
Entry and Wall Maintenance 3,373.43 5,000.00 (1,626.57) 10,000.00
Streetlights 5,369.82 7,500.00 (2,130.18) 15,000.00
Parks & Recreation
Personnel Leasing Agreement 10,000.02 10,000.00 0.02 20,000.00
Reserves
Infrastructure Capital Reserve - 5,083.34 (5,083.34) 10,166.67
Interchange Maintenance Reserve - 1,180.00 (1,180.00) 2,360.00
Total Field Operations Expenses $ 351,237.15 431,985.36 (80,748.21) $ 863,970.70
Total Expenses $  408,306.26 501,335.35 (93,029.09) $ 1,002,670.70
Income (Loss) from Operations $ 518,076.61 (4,000.00) 522,076.61 $ (8,000.00)
Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income $ 4,074.48 4,000.00 74.48 $ 8,000.00
Total Other Income (Expense) $ 4,074.48 4,000.00 74.48 $ 8,000.00
Net Income (Loss) $ 522,151.09 - 522,151.09 $ -
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Revenues
On-Roll Assessments
Developer Contributions

Net Revenues

General & Administrative Expenses

Legislative
Supervisor Fees

Financial & Administrative
Public Officials' Liability Insurance
Trustee Services
Management
Engineering

District Engineering
Wellspring Engineering

Dissemination Agent
Property Appraiser
District Counsel
Assessment Administration
Reamortization Schedules
Audit
Arbitrage Calculation
Travel and Per Diem
Telephone
Postage & Shipping
Copies
Legal Advertising
Miscellaneous
Property Taxes
Web Site Maintenance
Holiday Decorations
Dues, Licenses, and Fees

Total General & Administrative Expenses

Eield Operations
Electric Utility Services
Electric
Entry Lighting
Water-Sewer Combination Services
Water Reclaimed
Stormwater Control
Aguatic Contract
Lake/Pond Repair Reserve
Other Physical Environment
General Liability Insurance
Property & Casualty Insurance
Auto Insurance
Irrigation
District Irrigation
Wellspring Irrigation
Landscaping Maintenance & Material

Myrtle Creek Improvement District
Budget to Actual
For the Month Ending 03/31/2020

Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 YTD Actual

$ - $ 85,893.10 $ 393,929.28 $ 260,250.35 $  34,420.33 $ 107,698.45 $ 882,191.51
- - 15,483.40 3,742.26 - 24,965.70 44,191.36

$ - $ 85,893.10 $ 409,412.68 $ 263,992.61 $  34,420.33 $ 132,664.15 $ 926,382.87
$ - $ 2,000.00 $  1,000.00 $ 800.00 $ 800.00 $ - $ 4,600.00
3,331.00 - - - - - 3,331.00

- 7,764.47 - - - - 7,764.47

- 3,333.33 3,333.33 6,666.66 3,333.33 3,333.33 19,999.98

- - - - 3,056.50 375.00 3,431.50

- 1,443.00 - - - - 1,443.00

- - 1,199.06 2,091.53 1,215.50 1,378.13 5,884.22

7,500.00 - - - - - 7,500.00

- - - - 54.15 7.09 61.24

- - 14.00 - 27.97 - 41.97

- 200.00 448.75 866.26 181.25 196.25 1,892.51

105.00 18.22 - - - - 123.22

- 105.00 - - - - 105.00

716.00 - - - - 716.00

175.00 - - - - - 175.00

$ 11,111.00 $ 15,580.02 $ 5995.14 $ 10,424.45 $ 8,668.70 $ 5,289.80 $ 57,069.11
$ - $ 89.88 $ 90.62 $ 91.13 $ 90.83 $ 90.09 $ 452.55
- 48.97 21.63 21.38 21.63 21.15 134.76

- 2,003.82 1,427.45 1,626.20 322.23 1,070.75 6,450.45

325.00 325.00 325.00 325.00 325.00 325.00 1,950.00
3,816.00 - - - - - 3,816.00
2,362.80 2,130.00 1,635.00 5,940.68 3,014.10 20,175.20 35,257.78

- 581.50 - 1,985.66 870.00 2,978.80 6,415.96
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District
Budget to Actual
For the Month Ending 03/31/2020

Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 YTD Actual
District Landscaping 17,137.50 17,137.50 17,137.50 - 34,275.00 17,137.50 102,825.00
Gateway Road Landscaping - 39.49 39.49 39.49 39.49 39.49 197.45
Wellspring Landscaping 2,708.00 2,708.00 2,708.00 2,905.50 5,932.80 2,708.00 19,670.30
Other Landscape Maintenance - - 905.00 118.50 - - 1,023.50
Tree Trimming - - 3,870.00 - - - 3,870.00
Flower & Plant Replacement
District Flower & Plant Replacement - - 6,690.00 - - - 6,690.00
Wellspring Flower & Plant Replacement - 10,991.90 2,500.00 - - - 13,491.90
Contingency - - - - - 1,405.00 1,405.00
Hurricane Cleanup - - - - - - -
Wellspring Blvd./Performance Drive Expenses
WSPD - Lighting - - - - - - -
WSPD - Miscellaneous - - - - - - -
WSPD - Water Reclaimed - - - - - - -
Interchange Maintenance Expenses
IME - Aquatics Maintenance 263.03 263.03 263.03 263.03 263.03 263.03 1,578.18
IME - Irrigation 756.00 1,168.45 126.79 - 170.83 212.23 2,434.30
IME - Landscaping 6,363.21 6,363.21 6,661.83 6,363.21 8,636.01 6,363.21 40,750.68
IME - Lighting 51.98 73.55 65.63 13,175.93 51.13 54.74 13,472.96
IME - Miscellaneous - 2,356.20 992.25 - - 96.08 3,444.53
IME - Water Reclaimed - 63.47 42.60 118.79 (77.93) 35.65 182.58
New Operational Field Expenses
Trail Repair - - - - 66,980.00 - 66,980.00
Crosswalk Improvements - - - - - - -
Road & Street Facilities
Entry and Wall Maintenance - 223.43 2,900.00 250.00 - - 3,373.43
Streetlights - 1,129.82 1,048.57 1,063.81 1,063.81 1,063.81 5,369.82
Parks & Recreation
Personnel Leasing Agreement - - 5,000.01 1,666.67 1,666.67 1,666.67 10,000.02
Contingency
Infrastructure Capital Reserve - - - - - - -
Interchange Maintenance Reserve - - - - - - -
Total Field Operations Expenses $ 33,783.52 $ 47,697.22 $ 54,450.40 $ 35,954.98 $ 123,644.63 $ 55,706.40 $ 351,237.15
Total Expenses $ 44,894.52 $ 63,277.24 $ 60,445.54 $  46,379.43 $ 132,313.33 $ 60,996.20 $ 408,306.26
Income (Loss) from Operations $ (44,894.52) $ 22,615.86 $ 348,967.14 $ 217,613.18 $ (97,893.00) $ 71,667.95 $ 518,076.61
Other Income (Expense)
Interest Income $ 28.18 % 2375 $ 505.44 $ 36.68 $ 29.31 $ 345112 |$ 407448
Total Other Income (Expense) $ 28.18 $ 23.75 $ 505.44 $ 36.68 $ 29.31 $ 3,451.12 $  4,074.48
Net Income (Loss) $ (44,866.34) $ 22,639.61 $ 349,472.58 $ 217,649.86 $ (97,863.69) $ 75,119.07 $ 522,151.09
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District
FY 2020
Cash Reconciliation

Beg. Cash  FY19 Inflows FY19 Outflows FY20 Inflows FY20 Outflows End. Cash

10/1/2018 3,335.47 23,126.74 (30,098.67) 5 . 2,001.07
11/1/2018 2,001.07 39,860.94 (38,823.21) 5 . 1,738.80
12/1/2018 1,738.80 1,259,899.65 (1,044,986.20) 5 . 208,492.36
1/1/2019  208,492.36 137,622.72 (99,820.09) 5 . 246,294.99
2/1/2019  246,294.99 287,376.97 (259,436.78) 5 . 274,235.18
3/1/2019  274,235.18 91,694.64 (133,530.93) 5 . 232,398.89
4/1/2019  232,398.89 65,297.59 (93,956.46) . = 203,740.02
5/1/2019  203,740.02 97,936.58 (115,563.37) . = 186,113.23
6/1/2019  186,113.23 32,015.11 (71,578.35) . = 146,549.99
7/1/2019  146,549.99 85,112.42 (108,261.92) . = 123,400.49
8/1/2019  123,400.49 44,871.70 (104,762.75) 5 . 63,509.44
9/1/2019 63,509.44 33,054.93 (86,735.61) 5 (7,147.00) 2,681.76
10/1/2019 2,681.76 59,329.46 (52,664.46) 27,950.70 (37,128.30) 169.16
11/1/2019 169.16 . = 208,651.64 (6,696.58)  202,124.22
12/1/2019  202,124.22 . (1,762.09) 970,566.18 (503,270.11)  667,658.20
1/1/2020  667,658.20 . . 632,702.33 (689,983.21)  610,377.32
2/1/2020  610,377.32 . . 83,178.07 (124,798.94)  568,756.45
3/1/2020  568,756.45 . . 301,145.63 (86,667.64)  783,234.44
4/1/2020  783,234.44 . . 43,540.36 (251,694.14)  575,080.66 as of 04/14/2020

FY 20 Totals 2,257,199.45 (2,241,980.89) 2,267,734.91 (1,707,385.92)
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District
Construction Tracking - April

Amount

Series 2016 Bond Issue

Original Construction Fund $ 513,425.32

Additions (Interest, Transfers from DSR, etc.) 219,654.57

Cumulative Draws Through Prior Month (331,389.43)
Construction Funds Available $ 401,690.46
Requisitions This Month
Total Requisitions This Month $ -
Funds Remaining $ 401,690.46
Committed Funding

Performance Drive Phase 3 - August bid and October NTP $ -
Total Committed $ -
Net Uncommitted 401,690.46

April 14, 2020
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